The assessment of effectiveness of all hedging relationships currently in place is carried out on a monthly basis as part of the financial reporting cycle.

Prospective assessment is carried out at inception of the hedge and on an ongoing basis to verify that the hedge remains effective.

The Group determines that the economic relationship between the hedging instrument (the commodity derivative) and the hedged item (the

commodity purchases) will virtually always achieve 100% effectiveness.

Ineffectiveness will arise if the trade has been cancelled, in which case there would be no future transaction. In such circumstances, the trade and the

hedge would be eliminated from the accounts. Ineffectiveness will also arise if the Group receive notification that the business have been unable to

obtain a reliable price forecast from market sources or if there is a change to the Group Risk Management Strategy.

B3.1 SENSITIVITY ANALYSIS ON COMMODITY PRICES

The sensitivity on the consolidated results to changes in the market prices of the main commodities are as follows:

Impact Impact Impact Impact
on profit on equity on profit on equity

before before before before
Variation taxes taxes Variation taxes taxes

Commodity in price £m £m in price £m £m

Gas +5% 0.– 16.8 +5% 0.– 10.9

-5% 0.– (16.8) -5% 0.– (10.9)

Electricity +5% 0.1 35.1 +5% 0.– 21.5

-5% (0.1) (35.1) -5% 0.– (21.5)

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED ACCOUNTS continued
31 December 2020

2020 2019

Change in fair value used
for calculating hedge

ineffectiveness

Cash flow
hedge reserve

balance

2020 2019

81Scottish Power Limited Annual Report and Accounts 2020

9 FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS continued

(e) Financial risk management continued

C TREASURY RISK

Treasury risk is comprised of liquidity risk and market risk. ScottishPower’s cash management and short-term financing activity is integrated with Iberdrola’s.

ScottishPower’s financing structure is determined by its position in the wider Iberdrola Group. The Group produces short-term rolling cash flow requirements

and, if necessary, any required funding is obtained via the Group credit facilities already in place. The Group holds investment-grade ratings with Moody’s

[…]

Allowance for future improvements – CMI 2019 with a 7.0 smoothing parameter, 0.25% initial addition parameter and a 1.25% long-term improvement rate

(2019 CMI 2018 with a 7.5 smoothing parameter and a 1.25% improvement rate).

E2 IMPACT OF CHANGING MATERIAL ASSUMPTIONS ON THE DEFINED BENEFIT OBLIGATION
The sensitivity analysis below has been calculated by varying the critical actuarial assumption whilst keeping all other assumptions constant. Liabilities are calculated using
the same method and membership data as that used to derive the defined benefit obligation. As well as impacting on salary growth, a change in inflation also impacts on
other inflation linked assumptions such as increases to deferred pensions and pensions in payment. This sensitivity applies to the defined benefit obligation only and not to
the net defined benefit pension liability in its entirety, the measurement of which is driven by a number of factors including, in addition to the assumptions below, the fair
value of scheme assets. There has been no change to the method year on year to assess the sensitivity of the results to changes in the critical actuarial assumptions.

Reasonably possible changes as at 31 December to one of the actuarial assumptions would have affected the defined benefit obligation as follows:

2020 2019
Sensitivity analysis of critical actuarial assumptions £m £m

Rate of increase in inflation

Increase by 0.1% 97.9 87.5

Decrease by 0.1% (95.3) (85.3)

Discount rate

Increase by 0.25% (256.1) (227.8)

Decrease by 0.25% 275.5 244.6

Assumed life expectancy

Increase mortality by one additional year 225.0 199.7

Increase/(decrease) in defined
benefit obligation

E3 ANALYSIS OF SCHEME ASSETS
E3.1 FAIR VALUE OF PLAN ASSETS

The following table provides information on the composition and fair value of plan assets of the SPPS and Manweb pension schemes.

2020 2019

Plan asset Plan asset
SPPS Manweb Total allocation SPPPS Manweb Total allocation

£m £m £m % £m £m £m %

Equities 609.0 171.0 780.0 15.4% 00567.8 0.167.3 735.1 16.2%

Infrastructure 87.5 26.2 113.7 2.2% 118.9 35.7 154.6 3.4%

Liability driven instrument 1,249.0 393.1 1,642.1 32.5% 1,073.3 435.9 1,509.2 33.4%

Property 188.8 65.2 254.0 5.0% 0.191.9 44.2 236.1 5.2%

Cash/Gilts* 172.7 73.9 246.6 4.9% 127.6 71.8 199.4 4.4%

Mezzanine/private debt 499.0 166.8 665.8 13.2% 372.4 115.8 488.2 10.8%

Diversified growth funds 398.9 126.0 524.9 10.4% 364.1 178.7 542.8 12.0%

Multi-asset credit 421.4 40.2 461.6 9.1% 490.5 36.7 527.2 11.7%

Longevity swap buffer account* 564.9 226.8 791.7 15.7% 509.9 0.103.0 612.9 13.5%

Longevity swap fair value (260.2) (162.6) (422.8) (8.4)% (394.4) (86.0) (480.4)   (10.6)%

Fair value of scheme assets 3,931.0 1,126.6 5,057.6 100.0% 3,422.0 1,103.1 4,525.1 100.0%

*At 31 December 2020 this category comprised cash and gilts. In 2019 this category comprised cash only.

SPPS and Manweb investment strategies are similar and there is no significant difference in risk profiles due to either geography or industry type. The scheme assets do not
include any of the Group’s own financial instruments, nor any property occupied by, or other assets used by, the Group. Neither of the schemes held ScottishPower or
Iberdrola shares in 2020 or 2019.

As at 31 December 2020, 10.2% (2019 78.5%) of plan assets have quoted prices in active markets. Markets are considered active if transactions for the asset take place with